GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUEST ON NO. : 789
(To be answered on the 6th February 2020)

SETTING UP OF AVIATION MULTI-SKILL DEVELOPMENT CENTRE

789, SHRI SAPTAGIRI SANKAR ULAKA

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION |
ofld1R fetattotot bt o  be pleased to state:-

(a)whether the Airports Authority of India (AAI) in collaboration with the
National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC) has set up an Aviation
Multi-Skill Development Centre (AMSDC) under the Corporate Social
Respons1blllty (CSR) and if so, the details m this regard;

(b)the details about other various projects undertaken by the AAI under its
CSR initiative during the last two years;

(c) whether the Government i is also plannlng to set up such collaboration in
Odisha; _

(d) if so, the tlme by which it will be set up and if not, the reasons therefor;
and

. (e) whether the Government has received such proposal from Odisha and if
so, the details and the present status thereof?

ANSWER

Minister of State (IC) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
AR R FAUA T o (RO (Shri Hardeep Singh Puri) |

(a): Yes; Sir. Airports Authority of India (AAI) in collaboration with NSDC is
running 2(two) Aviation Multi Skill Development Centres (AMSDC) center
under the Corporate Social Respons1b111ty initiatives.

Airports Authority of India (AAI) have started 2 Multi Skill Development
‘Centre in collaboration with National Skill Development Corporation(NSDC)
and National Skill Development Fund (NSDF) at Chandigarh and Mumbai.

The centre in Chandigarh was inaugurated on 27th Feburary 2018. Over 2300



candidates are likely to be trained in Chandigarh in a span of 03 years. The :
centre in Mumbai started its first batch in April 2019. Over 700 candidates -
are likely to be trained in Mumbai in a span of 03 years. '

Job roles identified for the aviation centre in Chandigarh & Mumbai are :-
(i) Airline Customer Service Executive |
(ii) Airline Resrvation Agent

(iii) Airline Cargo Assistant

(iv) Airline Ramp executive

(v) Airline Flight Load Controller -

(vi)Airline Security Executive

(vii) Airport X Ray qualified Staff

(viii) Airport Facility Services

(ix) Airline Baggage Handler

The training'programines’ aims at skilling as well as up-skilling in Aviation
Sector. The industry will be benefited by acquiring skilled manpower at no
additional training cost

(b) : The details of various projects undertaken by AAI under the CSR
initiative during the last 2 years is at Annexure | _

(¢) to (e) : No, Sir. At present, there is no proposal to set up such a
collaboration in Odisha.

Fedkedded



ANNEXURE |

~ Statement referred to in reply of Lok Sabha Unstarred GQuestion no. 789 for
answer on 06.02.2020

2017-18

1.

9.

Fitment of Cochlear implant"to Children with Hearing impairment for 100
Children through ALIMCO — Pan India ‘
Construction/ Renovation of G|r|5/ Boys Toilets in twenty Government

-schools at Kishangarh, Ajmer District, Rajasthan

Provisioning of Safe Drinking water & Misc work in school villages in the
surrounding areas of Kishangarh Airport, Ajmer District, Rajasthan
Setting up of central kitchen at Hazarlbagh Jharkhand through Akshay
Patra Foundation

Treatment of Pediatrics Patients suffering from -Cancer’ Disease -
belonging to BPL at Tata Memorial Hospital, Mumbai

Setting up of central kitchen at Guntur Andhra Pradesh through Akshay
Patra Foundation '
Upgrading services of Pathology, Department of Cachar Cancer Hospital -
& Research Centre, Silchar, Assam

Cervical Screening Camps by APD, Safdarjung Airport in assoc:atlon with
- AAl Women Welfare in the slum areas of the 12 identified airport cities
Solid Waste Treatment Plant to be established near the Chennai Airport

'10. Developing Green Corridors along with National Highways leading to AAI

Airports

11.Contribution to Clean Ganga Project - Pan India
12. Contribution to Swachh Bharaat kosh- Pan India
13. Supporting the liver transplantation surgeries of economically weaker

patients at New Delhi

2018-19

1.
2.

Construction of Community Hall at Garal, Kamrup, Guwahati, Assam
Proposal for development and promotion of E-situ conservation of wild
animals, Guwahati, Assam

Construction of Pharmacy and Medical Canteen cum waiting hall in
Roing, Arunachal Pradesh 4 |
Employment Oriented Training & Skill Development program me of
unemployed youth SC/ST/OBC Women and EWS of Society for 2000

. persons by CIDC — Pan India



5. installation of Sanitary Napkin Vending Machines & incinerators at
various schools / community centers / slum areas and awareness camps
in 20 cities — Pan India ‘

6. Procurement of additional equipment for Sri Venkatesware Institute of
Research & Rehabilitation for the disabled (VIRRD) Hospital at West
Godavari Distt, Andhra Pradesh

7. Providing Radiotherapy Equipment (Linear Accelerator and
Brachytherapy) in Govt. Hospital, Chennai, Tamil Nadu

8. Purchase of 5 electric buses in BRTS Track, Rajkot Gujarat

9. Procurement of Low Energy Linear Accelerator for Cancer unit AlIMS,
Rishikesh/Haridwar Aspirational district of Uttarakhand '

10.Funding for Mechanized central kitchen ‘in Guwahati, Assam for
providing mid-day meal by the Akshaya Patra in association with state
Govt. ‘

11. Work for mobile maternity van programme near D A.B.H Alrport Indore,
MP | ,

12.Oriented Training and Skill Development Programme for SC/ST/OBC/
Women, Unemployed Youth & EWS Society for 2000 Persons — North
Eastern.Region

13. Funding of Project for Fitment of Cochlear lmplants of 200 Children with

~ Hearing Impairment — Pan India’

14.Financial Support to the center for Life saving treatment of
underprivileged children suffering from cancer at Tata Memorial Center,
Mumbai, Maharashtra for two years.

15. Supporting and adopting the Life Saving Thalassemla Day Care Centre of
Indian Red Cross Society, Bombay. Mumbai, Maharashtra.

16. Purchase of 5 Mobile Vans for extending the Mobile Library services in
the slum areas, economically weaker section of society in Delhi/NCR.
17.Procurement of Optical Biometric equapments at LNJP Eye Hospital

Chauparan Hazaribagh, Jharkhand.

18.Support for establishing nuclear medicine facility at Cachar cancer
-Hospital & Research centre, Assam

19. Empowering people against Hepatltls The Empathy Campaign. New

~ Delhi

20. Providing Desktop Computers and printer of 12 Govt. Schools in Ajmer
district, Rajasthan. ' |

21.Construction of individual household latrines under CSR, Ribhoi
Meghalaya. ' '



